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-: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/CEY O/CEY OLONA.TXT /.PS; only vector graphic VG; start output -_
N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 1/2
Code X Y Z X y A B B a b hag id A ic Ac Code X Y z X y a* b* Cip a b’ hap id Ad ic Ac
D65 95.04 99.99 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 0.0 095 -0.4350 D65 95.04 99.99 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 Q
520_70576.8 85.24 1.63 0.469 0.52 -4.21 36.47 36.71 0.9 -0.007 96 4 w4 520_70576.8 85.24 1.63 0.469 0.52 -8.37 140.14 140.390.211 -0.022 93 394 194 =}
380_520 18.23 14.75 107.250.13 0.105 4.21 -36.4736.71 1.236 -2.907 276 494 894 380_520 18.23 14.75 107.250.13 0.105 24.19 -93.2996.37 0.235 -0.162 284 4®4 8394 -9
D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.964 -0.329 0 D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0O 8
520_70582.86 87.29 1.55 0.482 0.508 -1.3 28.18 28.21 0.949 -0.007 92 &QF6 206 520_70582.86 87.29 155 0.482 0.508 -2.49 137.81137.840.214 -0.024 91 806 206 !
380_520 13.55 12.7 80.94 0.126 0.118 1.3 -28.1828.21 1.067 -2.548 272 206 506 380_520 13.55 12.7 80.94 0.126 0.118 8.65 -98.1798.55 0.222 -0.17 275 206 406 o
P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.009 -0.258 0 P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 i
520_70590.3 89.29 1.42 0.498 0.493 0.18 2253 2253 1.011 -0.006 89 408 207 520_70590.3 89.29 142 0.498 0.493 0.32 136.4 136.4 0.215 -0.025 89 408 207 o
380_520 10.62 10.7 63.26 0.125 0.126 -0.18 -22.5322.53 0.992 -2.363 269 207 808 380_520 10.62 10.7 63.26 0.125 0.126 -1.33 -1@8%830.214 -0.18 269 20 477 40 578 =
AQ0 109.84 99.99 35.58 0.447 0.407 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.098 -0.142 0 AQ0 109.84 99.99 35.58 0.447 0.407 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 2
520_705 104.1292.47 1.2 0.526 0.467 2.54 12.67 1293 1.126 -0.005 78 582 280 520_705 104.1292.47 1.2 0.526 0.467 4.03 130.06130.130.217 -0.028 88 8382 280 Q
380_5205.72 752 34.37 0.12 0.158 -2.54 -12.6712.93 0.76 -1.826 258 2B0 A&B2 380_5205.72 7.52 34.37 0.12 0.158 -24.33-1132810.19 -0.201 257 21 480 41 582 E
EOO 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 -04 O EO0O0 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0O Q,_')..
520_705 83.03 86.69 1.54 0.484 0.506 -3.66 34.06 34.25 0.957 -0.007 96 8@6 194 520_705 83.03 86.69 1.54 0.484 0.506 -6.8 140.82140.980.212 -0.022 92 BW06 494 6
380_520 16.96 13.3 98.45 0.131 0.103 3.66 -34.0634.25 1.275 -2.96 276 494 506 380_52016.96 13.3 98.45 0.131 0.103 21.53 -96.8499.21 0.233 -0.167 282 494 806 S
C00 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.98 -0.472 0 C00 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0O Q
520_70578.11 85.01 152 0.474 0.516 -5.26 39.59 39.94 0.918 -0.007 97 894 193 520_70578.11 85.01 152 0.474 0.516 -10.17142.41142.770.21 -0.021 94 B¥4 493 >
380_520 19.95 14.98 116.690.131 0.098 5.26 -39.5939.94 1.331 -3.115 277 4®B3 394 380_52019.95 14.98 116.690.131 0.098 28.51 -92.8997.16 0.238 -0.161 287 4B S o
POO 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.02 -0.324 0 P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0O 3
520_70588.44 88.25 1.45 0.496 0.495 -1.63 28.03 28.08 1.002 -0.006 93 8@8 205 520_70588.44 88.25 1.45 0.496 0.495 -2.92 139.35139.380.214 -0.023 91 818 205 ®
380_520 13.62 11.74 79.6 0.129 0.111 1.63 -28.0328.08 1.16 -2.711 273 205 508 380_520 13.62 11.74 79.6 0.129 0.111 10.66 -10018390.224 -0.174 276 20 475 40 578 8
Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.979 -0.475 0 Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 E
520_705 77.62 85.13 1.62 0.472 0.517 -5.74 39.85 40.27 0.911 -0.007 98 894 493 520_70577.62 85.13 1.62 0.472 0517 -11.15141.61142.050.21 -0.021 94 B¥4 493 D
380_52020.3 14.86 117.320.133 0.097 5.74 -39.8540.27 1.366 -3.157 278 493 394 380_52020.3 14.86 117.320.133 0.097 31.06 -93.1198.16 0.24 -0.161 288 483 394 3
CEY00-3N YAB, YB, Dxx CEYO01-3N Lab*, YB, Dxx @
2
Code X Y z X y A B B a b hag id Ad ic Ac Code X Y z X y a* b* Ap @’ b’ hab id Ad ic Ac 9'-
D65 95.04 99.99 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 0.0 095 -0.4350 D65 95.04 99.99 108.890.312 0.329 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0O 9_
470_570 18.87 57.51 34.01 0.17 0.52 -35.7811.44 37.57 0.328 -0.236 162 369 509¢ 470_570 18.87 57.51 34.01 0.17 0.52 -12BD 127.780.151 -0.07 166 26 509 -1 509¢ w
570_47076.16 42.48 74.87 0.393 0.219 35.78 -11.4437.57 1.792 -0.704 342 5Q09c 369 570_470 76.16 42.48 74.87 0.393 0.219 88.53 -26.1692.31 0.266 -0.101 343 509c 369 T
D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.964 -0.329 0 D50 96.42 100.0 82.49 0.345 0.358 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 g
470_57017.97 54.61 28.26 0.178 0.541 -34.696.71 35.33 0.329 -0.206 169 268 508¢ 470_570 17.97 54.61 28.26 0.178 0.541 -128GB 125.3 0.15 -0.073 169 26 508 -1 508¢
570_47078.45 45.38 54.23 0.44 0.254 34.69 -6.71 35.33 1.728 -0.478 349 5Q8c 568 570_470 78.45 45.38 54.23 0.44 0.254 82.53 -20.2 84.97 0.261 -0.097 346 5Q@8c 568 Q
P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.009 -0.258 0 P40 100.9399.99 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 O
470_570 16.71 50.37 22.65 0.186 0.561 -34.133.97 34.36 0.331 -0.179 173 3268 508¢ 470_57016.71 50.37 22.65 0.186 0.561 -12ABA®B 124.56 0.148 -0.076 171 26 508 -1 508¢ =.
570_47084.21 49.62 42.03 0.478 0.282 34.13 -3.97 34.36 1.697 -0.338 353 5Q8c 368| 570_47084.21 49.62 42.03 0.478 0.282 74.86 -14.8976.32 0.256 -0.094 348 5Q8c 268 2_
AO0 109.84 99.99 35.58 0.447 0.407 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.098 -0.142 0 AQ0 109.84 99.99 35.58 0.447 0.407 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 o
470_570 14.78 43.38 14.72 0.202 0.595 -32.860.28 32.86 0.34 -0.135 179 1369 509¢ 470_570 14.78 43.38 14.72 0.202 0.595 -1Z238 122.230.145 -0.084 178 26 509 -1 509¢ S_
570_47095.06 56.61 20.85 0.55 0.328 32.86 -0.28 32.86 1.678 —0.147 359 5Q@9c 369 570_47095.06 56.61 20.85 0.55 0.328 62.82 -1.92 62.85 0.248 -0.087 358 5Q@9c 569 hoi
EOO 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 -04 O EO0O0 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0O E-
470_57017.79 54.04 29.74 0.175 0.532 -36.259.72 37.53 0.329 -0.22 164 369 509¢ 470_570 17.79 54.04 29.74 0.175 0.532 -12R08 129.410.148 -0.07 166 26 509 -1 509¢
570_47082.2 4595 70.25 0.414 0.231 36.25 -9.72 37.53 1.788 -0.611 344 5Q9c 69 570_47082.2 4595 70.25 0.414 0.231 82.54 -23.4585.81 0.261 -0.099 344 5Q9c 369
C00 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.98 -0.472 0 C00 98.07 100.0 118.220.31 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0O
470_570 19.09 56.41 35.83 0.171 0.506 -36.2312.34 38.27 0.338 -0.254 161 2863 508¢ 470_57019.09 56.41 35.83 0.171 0.506 -12Z03 127.120.151 -0.07 165 26 508 -1 508¢
570_470 78.97 43.58 82.39 0.385 0.212 36.23 -12.3438.27 1.812 -0.756 341 508c 368 570_470 78.97 43.58 82.39 0.385 0.212 86.07 -25.6789.82 0.264 -0.1 343 5Q@8c 5638
P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.02 -0.324 0 P00 102.06 100.0 81.06 0.36 0.353 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0
470_57017.01 51.33 25.61 0.181 0.546 -35.386.39 35.96 0.331 -0.199 169 268 508¢ 470_57017.01 51.33 25.61 0.181 0.546 -1ZM 127.410.148 -0.073 169 26 508 -1 508¢
570_470 85.05 48.66 55.44 0.449 0.257 35.38 -6.39 35.96 1.747 -0.455 349 5Q8c 368| 570_470 85.05 48.66 55.44 0.449 0.257 77.22 -18.9 79.5 0.257 -0.096 346 5Q8c 568
Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.979 -0.475 0 Q00 97.93 100.0 118.950.309 0.315 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0
470_570 18.57 56.75 33.87 0.17 0.519 -37.0113.45 39.38 0.327 -0.238 160 269 5Q9¢ 470_570 18.57 56.75 33.87 0.17 0.519 -1ZB16Y 131.180.149 -0.068 164 26 509 -1 509¢
570_47079.36 43.24 85.08 0.382 0.208 37.01 -13.4539.38 1.835 -0.787 340 5Q9c 369 570_47079.36 43.24 85.08 0.382 0.208 88.04 -27.6192.27 0.265 -0.101 342 5Q9c 369
CEYO00-7N YAB, GM, Dxx CEY01-7N Lab*, GM, Dxx
TUB-test chart CEYO; YB and GM data; 8 illuminants Dxx; 2°-CIE observer
_ CIEXYZ, YABCablgndLabC*a’'b’h data; wavelengthk1, A2, Ag andA¢
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-: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/CEY O/CEY OLONA.TXT /.PS; only vector graphic VG; start output -_
N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 1/2
Code X0 Y0 Zi0 x10 Y10 A0 Bio Cagii0 a0 bio hasi0 id Ad ic Ac Code X0 Y0 Zi0 x10 Yo a*10 b*10C*ap,10 @10 b’10 hab,10 id Ad ic Ac
D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.948 -0.429 0 D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 Q
520_70576.36 79.07 1.01 0.488 0.505 1.39 33.54 33.57 0.965 -0.005 87 391 191 520_70576.36 79.07 1.01 0.488 0.505 2.84 142.53142.560.216 -0.019 88 B9l 491 ©
380 _52018.44 20.92 106.320.126 0.143 -1.39 -33.5433.57 0.881 -2.032 267 4Bl 591 380_52018.44 20.92 106.320.126 0.143 -7.11 -80.6280.93 0.21 -0.144 264 491 591 °
D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.967 -0.325 0 D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 8
520_70582.94 82.05 0.96 0.499 0.494 357 26.33 26.57 1.01 -0.004 82 393 3 520_70582.94 82.05 0.96 0.499 0.494 6.92 141.48141.650.218 -0.021 87 393 433 !
380_520 13.77 17.94 80.44 0.122 0.159 -3.57 -26.3326.57 0.767 -1.793 262 48B3 393 380_520 13.77 17.94 80.44 0.122 0.159 -20.86-86.3888.87 0.199 -0.152 256 413 383 o
P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.017 -0.257 0 P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 i
520 _70590.8 849 0.88 0.514 0.48 4.41 2153 21.98 1.069 -0.004 78 &¥6 w4 520 70590.8 84.9 0.88 0.514 0.48 7.93 141.31141.540.219 -0.021 86 &U6 4 o
380520 10.94 15.09 63.55 0.122 0.168 -4.41 -21.5321.98 0.724 -1.683 258 494 B06| |380_52010.94 15.09 63.55 0.122 0.168 -28.45-92.5696.83 0.192 -0.161 252 4B4 aps| =
A00 111.15100.0 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.111 -0.14 O A00 111.15100.0 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 2
520_705 105.2589.52 0.74 0.538 0.457 5.75 12.3 1358 1.175 -0.003 64 &80 207 520_705 105.2589.52 0.74 0.538 0.457 9.11 137.32137.620.219 -0.024 86 430 207 Q
380_5205.89 10.47 34.45 0.115 0.206 -5.75 -12.3 13.58 0.562 -1.315 244 207 580 380_5205.89 10.47 34.45 0.115 0.206 -47.84-1042%10.171 -0.181 245 20 477 41 580 E
EOO0 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0999 -04 O EOO0 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 Q,_'),.
520_70582.56 81.03 0.95 0.501 0.492 1.53 32.03 32.07 1.018 -0.004 87 394 191 520_70582.56 81.03 0.95 0.501 0.492 2.93 1439 143.930.216 -0.019 88 394 491 6
380 520 17.42 18.96 99.05 0.128 0.14 -1.53 -32.0332.07 0.918 -2.089 267 491 394 380 520 17.42 18.96 99.05 0.128 0.14 -7.99 -84.4484.82 0.209 -0.149 264 491 394 S
C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.972 -0.464 0 C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 QD
520_705 77.27 78.55 0.93 0.492 0.501 0.85 36.12 36.13 0.983 -0.004 88 392 191 520_705 77.27 78.55 0.93 0.492 0.501 1.7 142.43 142.44 0.216 -0.018 89 392 491 >
380_520 20.01 21.44 115.210.127 0.136 -0.85 -36.1236.13 0.933 -2.148 268 4Bl 382 380_52020.01 21.44 115.210.127 0.136 -4.12 -79.7379.84 0.212 -0.143 267 4Bl 382 o
P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.023 -0.325 0 P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 3
520_70588.32 83.3 0.9 0.511 0.482 3.04 26.71 26.88 1.06 -0.004 83 &Y5 w2 520_70588.32 83.3 0.9 0.511 0.482 553 143.41143.510.217 -0.02 87 &75 uy2 ®
380_520 14.05 16.69 80.34 0.126 0.15 -3.04 -26.7126.88 0.841 -1.924 263 492 805 |380_52014.05 16.69 80.34 0.126 0.15 -17.41-89.1 90.79 0.201 -0.155 258 492 805 8
Q00 97.64 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.976 -0.473 0 Q00 97.64 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 O E
520_70576.91 78.81 1.0 0.49 0.502 -0.04 36.93 36.93 0.975 -0.005 90 392 peqo] 520_70576.91 78.81 1.0 0.49 0.502 -0.08 141.53141.530.215 -0.019 90 392 490 D
380_52020.73 21.18 117.420.13 0.132 0.04 -36.9336.93 0.978 -2.216 270 4%0 392 380_52020.73 21.18 117.420.13 0.132 0.2 -80.1980.19 0.215 -0.144 270 490 332 3
CEYO00-3N YAB, YB, Dxx CEYO01-3N Lab*, YB, Dxx D
=}
, . — ; ; . : o
Code X0 Yo Zi10 x10 Yo Ao Bio CaBio a0 bio has10 id A ic Ac Code Xo Yo Z10 x10 VYo a*10 b*10C*ap,10 @10 b'10 hap10 id A e Ac b
D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.948 -0.429 O D65 94.81 100.0 107.330.313 0.33 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 9_
470_570 20.85 58.52 28.98 0.192 0.54 -34.6313.53 37.18 0.356 -0.198 158 269 509¢ 470_570 20.85 58.52 28.98 0.192 0.54 -11BIE 122.420.155 -0.066 161 26 509 -1 509¢ wn
570_47073.95 41.47 78.34 0.381 0.214 34.63 -13.5337.18 1.783 -0.755 338 509c 369 570_470 73.95 41.47 78.34 0.381 0.214 87.37 -30.9292.68 0.265 -0.104 340 509c 369 '9
D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.967 -0.325 0 D50 96.72 99.99 81.41 0.347 0.359 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 g
470_570 20.23 55.75 24.27 0.201 0.556 -33.698.44 34.73 0.362 -0.174 165 3267 5Q7¢ 470_570 20.23 55.75 24.27 0.201 0.556 -1BOGB 118.8 0.155 -0.069 164 26 507 -1 507¢
570_47076.48 44.24 57.13 0.43 0.248 33.69 -8.44 34.73 1.728 -0.516 345 5Q7c 07 570_470 76.48 44.24 57.13 0.43 0.248 81.37 -25.3385.22 0.261 -0.1 342 507c 7 2
P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.017 -0.257 0 P40 101.75100.0 64.44 0.382 0.375 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 ©
470570 19.11 51.54 19.55 0.211 0.571 -33.325.46 33.77 0.37 -0.151 170 1367 507¢ 470_57019.11 51.54 19.55 0.211 0.571 -1P&4 117.4 0.153 -0.072 167 26 507 -1 507¢ =.
570_470 82.63 48.45 44.88 0.469 0.275 33.32 -5.46 33.77 1.705 -0.37 350 5Q7c BO7 570_470 82.63 48.45 44.88 0.469 0.275 73.75 -20.1976.46 0.255 -0.097 344 5Q7c 367 2
A00 111.15100.0 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.111 -0.14 O A00 111.15100.0 35.19 0.451 0.405 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 o
470_57017.3 44.4 12.78 0.232 0.596 -32.051.13 32.07 0.389 -0.115 177 866 506¢ 470_57017.3 44.4 12.78 0.232 0.596 -1128% 112.880.151 -0.08 174 26 506 -1 506¢ S_
570_47093.84 55.59 22.41 0.546 0.323 32.05 -1.13 32.07 1.688 -0.161 357 5Q6c¢c 266 570_47093.84 55.59 22.41 0.546 0.323 61.43 -7.61 61.9 0.247 -0.09 352 506¢c 06 hoi
EO0O0 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.0 0999 -04 O EOO0 99.99 99.99 100.0 0.333 0.333 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0 E-
470_57019.85 55.11 25.45 0.197 0.548 -35.2511.86 37.19 0.36 -0.184 161 1268 508¢ 470_57019.85 55.11 25.45 0.197 0.548 -1B3.22 123.920.153 -0.066 162 26 508 -1 508¢
570_47080.13 44.88 7455 0.401 0.224 35.25 -11.8637.19 1.785 -0.664 341 5Q8c 368| 570_47080.13 44.88 7455 0.401 0.224 81.59 -28.2186.33 0.261 -0.102 340 5Q8c 368|
C00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.972 -0.464 0O CO00 97.28 99.99 116.140.31 0.319 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0O
470_570 20.87 57.5 30.51 0.191 0.528 -35.0714.5 37.95 0.362 -0.212 157 368 508¢ 470_57020.87 57.5 30.51 0.191 0.528 -11B4M 122.550.155 -0.066 161 26 508 -1 508¢
570_47076.41 42.49 85.63 0.373 0.207 35.07 -14.5 37.95 1.798 -0.805 337 508c 268 570_47076.41 42.49 85.63 0.373 0.207 85.4 -30.3 90.62 0.264 -0.103 340 5Q@8c 368
P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.023 -0.325 0 P00 102.3799.99 81.25 0.36 0.352 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 0
470_57019.23 52.47 22.05 0.205 0.559 -34.488.23 35.45 0.366 -0.168 166 267 5Q7¢ 470_570 19.23 52.47 22.05 0.205 0.559 -1Ba.®A 121.130.152 -0.069 164 26 507 -1 507¢
570_47083.13 47.52 59.19 0.437 0.25 34.48 -8.23 35.45 1.749 -0.498 346 5Q7c 07 570_47083.13 47.52 59.19 0.437 0.25 76.29 -23.8879.94 0.257 -0.099 342 5Q7c 267
Q00 97.64 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.976 -0.473 0 Q00 97.64 100.0 118.420.308 0.316 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.215 -0.086 O
470_570 20.46 57.7 28.78 0.191 0.539 -35.8815.82 39.21 0.354 -0.199 156 2T0 510¢ 470_570 20.46 57.7 28.78 0.191 0.539 -1¥ZEB 126.3 0.153 -0.064 160 27 510 -1 510¢
570_47077.18 42.29 89.63 0.369 0.202 35.88 -15.8239.21 1.824 -0.847 336 510c 310 570_47077.18 42.29 89.63 0.369 0.202 86.96 —-32.1392.71 0.265 -0.104 339 510c 370
CEYO00-7N YAB, GM, Dxx CEYO01-7N Lab*, GM, Dxx
TUB-test chart CEYO; YB and GM data; 8 illuminants Dxx; 10°-CIE observer
_ CIEXYZ, YABCablgndLabC*a’'b’h data; wavelengthk1, A2, Ag andA¢
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